#### 506508311 02/17/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6555087

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
TIMOTHY JOSEPH WEDDING	01/10/2017	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAMBRIA COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR THE BLIND AND HANDICAPPED
Street Address:	211 CENTRAL AVENUE
City:	JOHNSTOWN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15902-2945

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29770761

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4125666000

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com **Correspondent Name:** STEPHEN A. BUCCHIANERI

Address Line 1: **600 GRANT STREET** 

Address Line 2: 44TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	308329-00012-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN A. BUCCHIANERI
SIGNATURE:	/STEPHEN A. BUCCHIANERI/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2021

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=30832968\_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=30832968\_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=30832968 ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=30832968 ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=30832968 ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 055290 FRAME: 0850** 506508311

source=30832968\_ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 055290 FRAME: 0851

#### Assignment

WHEREAS, we, ALLEN GARRETT SMITH, resident of 180 Kenesaw Lane, Johnstown, PA 15905; FRANK EDWARD HODGE; resident of 883 Munster Road, Portage, PA 15946; DAVID JAMES PRASKO, resident of 243 Lewis Road, Hastings, PA 16646; and TIMOTHY JOSEPH WEDDING, resident of 81 Schrader Avenue, Johnstown, PA 15902, citizens of the United States of America, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the inventions and improvements disclosed in the United States applications listed in EXHIBIT A hereto which is incorporated herein by reference; and

AND WHEREAS CAMBRIA COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR THE BLIND AND HANDICAPPED, a non-profit Pennsylvania Corporation, having an address at 211 Central Avenue, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15902-2945, hereinafter called the "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by said Assignee, receipt whereof we hereby acknowledge, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-parts, re-examinations, renewals, substitutions, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the Union, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-parts, re-examinations, renewals, substitutions, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owners of the said applications, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, or the representatives thereof, any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, renewal, substitute, or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by counsel for said Assignee, to assist or enable said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interest herein assigned. This Assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said Assignee.

1

# EXHIBIT A

Serial No. Filing Date . 14/335,883 July 19, 2014 15/149,098 May 7, 2016 29/463,318 October 11, 2013 29/493,275 June 6, 2014 29/493,284 June 6, 2014 29/493,287 June 6, 2014 29/493,355 February 10, 2015 29/493,667 June 12, 2014 29/506,014 October 12, 2014 29/541,989

29/541,990

October 9, 2015

Notary Public

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

Debra A. Maland, Notary Public

Ebensburg Boro, Cambria County
My Commission Expires May 14, 2020

MENSER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

EXECUTED JAN 10,2017	<b>7</b>
**	Frail Eilward Work (SEAL)
	FRANK EDWARD HODGE
DA.	
State of	
Λ	: SS.
County of Cambria	¥
	* **
	or the said County and State, personally appeared wledged that he is the person who executed the to be his free and voluntary act and deed.
	(Lange 1997)
Witness my hand and notarial seal t	his 10 day of <u>Vanuary</u> , 2017.
, *	
- 6465 - 520	Debra a Moland
	Notary Public
(NOTARIAL SEAL) COMMONWEALTH OF NOTARIAL Debra A. Maland,	SEAL
Ebensburg Boro, C My Commission Expir	ambria County

4

EXECUTED	<u>/-/0,</u> 20	17	95 -		<b>和</b>
	# # # #	<u>D</u> DAVID J	AMES PRASK	2 <u>/</u> 50	_(SEAL)
State of	<u> </u>	SS.			
County of _	Cambria.	* 00*	E M. P.		193
DAVID JAMES F foregoing assignme	a Notary Public in and PRASKO, who acknown ant and acknowledged	vledged that h It to be his fre ( س	e is the person e and voluntar	who execut	ted the sed.
Witness my	hand and notarial sea	ithis <u>70</u> da	y of Jan	iary T	_, 2017,
	60 49 40 20 56 80	Notary Pul	a. Mal	ard_	<b>3</b> 31 31
NOTARIAL SEA		<u>OF PENNSYLVAN</u> AL SEAL	<u>IIA</u>	**	

S

EXECUTED January 10, 2017

TOTHY OSEPH WEDDING

State of Pemasylvania

County of Cambria:

State of Cambria:

State of Cambria:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared TIMOTHY JOSEPH WEDDING, who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 10 day of Gaman, 201

Mibra a. Maland
Notary Public

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
Debra A. Maland, Notary Public
Ebensburg Boro, Cambria County
My Commission Expires May 14, 2020
MEJJER, PENNSYLVANIA 1886 14 CA OF NOTARIES